IN THE MATTER OF

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 581316 & § BOARD OF NURSING N
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ § Y E
LICENSE NUMBER 70114 § ELIGIBILITY AND i§ Eiie
ISSUED TO § T
MILDRED M ANDRADE § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE § FEEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD fee
72
TO: MILDRED M ANDRADE :
7738 CR 2779
SINTON, TX 78387

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on September 9, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
éase, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant discipliﬁary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001 .054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requiremeﬂts of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.




The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
581316, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 70114, previously issued to MILDRED
M ANDRADE, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 9th day of September, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By 25 v e o)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed May 13, 2014.




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 581316 & §
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 70114 §
Issued to MILDRED M. ANDRADE, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MILDRED M. ANDRADE, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 581316, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading, and is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number
70114, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about June 13,2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on June
12,2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the June 12, 2012, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE IL.

On or about June 13,2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on June
12,2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated June 12,
2012.

Filed this__ /3™ day of Mav‘/ ,20.1¢]

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

%ﬂ%

LY

James W. Johnston, Gerferal Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated June 12,2012.

D/2013.11.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse . § AGREED

License Number 581316 and Vocational § ' ‘ |
Nurse License Number 70114 § l
issued to MILDRED M, ANDRADE § ORDER j
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as ffhe Board,

considered the matter of MILDRED M. ANDRADE, Registered Nurse License Number §81316 and
i
Vocational Nurse License Number 70114, hereinafter referred to as Reéspondent. i
i

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondenf may have

on March 22, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN; RN, FAAN, Executive Director].

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT I
i
[

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified befow in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(g);

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceed ings, notice and
' agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the Stafe of Texas.

3.
Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texlis, which is -
currently in delinquent status. ' .'
l
it
4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Bee CountyCollege of

Vocational Nursing, Beeville, Texas, on August 27, 1976, and received an Assofjiate Degree
in Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi, Texas, on May 30, 1992. Resftondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on November 19, 1976, and was
licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on August 3 1, 1992.

S81316&70114:143
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Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknown. {
i
On or about March 25, 2010, Respondent was arrested by the Sinton Police 'epartmem’,
Sinton, Texas, and subsequently charged in the Magistrate Court of San Patri’yi‘o County,
Texas, under Cause No. §-10-3223-CR, for THEFT PROP >=$1500 < $20K, i State Jail
Felony offense committed on April 16, 2007. On or about September 16, 201 1} Cause No.
5-10-3223-CR was dismissed for the reason: Defendant has successfully complejed a period
of Pre-Trial Supervision. I

On orabout April 20, 2011, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Documen
Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing, in which she provided false, decep
misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question:

[Registered
ve, and/or

"Have you, within the past 24 months or since yourvlas't renewal, for

offense, including those pending appeal: |

A.  been convicted of a misdemeanor?

B.  been convicted of a felony?

C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty? ,!

D.  received deferred adjudication? i

E. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probatipn, whether
or not adjudicated guilty?

F. been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered con Yiement?

G. been granted pre-trial diversion?

H. been arrested or any pending criminal charges? E

L been cited or charged with any violation of the law? |

I been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or receivedi ny form of

military judgment/punishment/action?" l '
Respondent failed to disclose that, on or about March 25, 201 0, Respondent wa.ti farrf:sted by
the Sinton Police Department, Sinton, Texas, for THEFT PROP >=$1500 < $R0K, a State
Jail Felony offense committed on April 16, 2007, and that the criminal charggs were still
pending at the time that Respondent submitted her Renewal to the Board. '

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Six (6) and Seven (7), Respondent]states: She
obtained assistance from the Texas Department of Human Service for food ang insurance,
up until Respondents daughter graduated in May 2008. Respondent continugdl only with
insurance,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

i
Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .3335, the Board hasj*ﬁ-urisdiction
over this matter. : A il

I
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- - the State of Texas:

2."  Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(D).

4, Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
Vocational Nurse License Number 701 14, heretofore issued to MILDRED M.
including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State

ORDER

110), Texas
|

Epf Texas.

|

| i
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification Ub/ the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNIR (

STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply

Nursing Practice Act, Texas. Occupatiohs Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and B

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 er

Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms .| this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practi

l
i

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL_b& applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the Stfﬂ

in all respe

s with the

nursing in

fe of Texas.

1se(s) is/are

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's lice?

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas purs

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nurki

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, jic

completea course in Texas nursing Jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL o

ix {6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards Ppf practice,

documentation of care, principles ofn wsing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundalfi ies, and the

Board's Diéciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft an v_'Deception;

[

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Uge Disorder;
laccepted

I
v RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring mstltutron to submit a Venﬁcmo__:

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESP INDENT'S

and Lvmg and Fa131ﬁcat10n Courses focusing on malprac‘uce issues will not b

of Course
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any oAher courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requiremens the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board webdjte address:

hitp:/fwww.bon.texas. gov/discinl inaryaction/stinscourses. himl.

S81316&70114:143 -4 - B C1o




provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extensjrn. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT thg|continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the ﬁttermon of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requilfe

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jolloying

website address: hitp:/fwww.bon.texas. gov/discipl Inaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

vFOUR (64)
- 1(1) YEAR

OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE ST IPULATION PERIOD :,WILL BE

|
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing Q)lf this Order

APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULA’ I'1ON PERIOD:

of the Board and the stxpuiatlons on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SH
I
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Deusxon issued by the Admlru_ trative Law




SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stip

RESPONDENT'S license(s). ' RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of thi

all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each futufe

prior to accepting an offer of employment.

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Re

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL'b.e supervised by a Registered Nursé, if ]

ilations on

Order and

ondent by

censed as a

Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed agT a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a

two (2) years experlence in the same or similar practlcc settmg to wh:ch the ReSpondcn

bn the same
vailable to
inimum of

lS currently

wmkmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only Iegularl) assigned, identified and prlﬁdetermined |

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, tem;llfrary nurse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL

employed or contract for services. Multxple employers are pxohlbxted

nursing, These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPOND

S81316&70114:143
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reporis shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end offeach three

(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms o !

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

]
l
|
|

ili
|
i
|
!

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
|

I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 3 day of APQ‘\ ,20_| 3.
_@MQMMj

MILDRED M. ANDRADE, Respondent

S¥I316&79114:14) -8 - I Cro




License Number 70114, and said Order is final,

Effective this_12* day of June, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
_of said Board

581316&70114:143 Clo




Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 581316
& Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 70114
Issued to MILDRED M ANDRADE

DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the “k\h day of W‘{Y\m\/ , 2033, atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
MILDRED M ANDRADE
7738 CR 2779
SINTON, TX 78387

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




